Doubtful. Loans may be classified as “doubtful” if the borrowers become unable to repay principal and interest on
the loans in full and it becomes evident that we will incur significant loan losses even if any collateral or guarantees
securing the loans are enforced. Loans in the doubtful category generally demonstrate the following characteristics:

 A principal payment or any interest payment on the loan is overdue for more than 30 days.

 The borrower has completely or partially suspended its operations.

 The project for which the loan was extended has been terminated or suspended due to funding shortages,
worsening operating conditions, litigation or other reasons.

 The loan is still overdue or the borrower is still unable to repay the loan in full notwithstanding its
restructuring.

Loss. Loans may be classified as a “loss” if none or only a small portion of the principal and interest on the loans
can be recovered after exhausting all possible measures and legal remedies.

Distribution of Loans by Five-Category Loan Classification System

The following table sets forth, as at the dates indicated, our loans to customers in each category of our five-category
loan classification system. Loans classified as Substandard, Doubtful or Loss are considered NPLs.

As at 31 December

2013 2014

Amount % of total Amount % of total

(in RMB millions, except percentages)

Pass ..... 9,632,523 97.08 % 10,582,050 95.97 %

Special mention ..... 196,162 1.98 % 319,784 2.90 %

Subtotal ..... 9,828,685 99.06 % 10,901,834 98.87 %

Substandard..... 36,532 0.37 % 66,809 0.60 %

Doubtful ..... 43,020 0.43 % 49,359 0.45 %

Loss..... 14,137 0.14 % 8,329 0.08 %

Subtotal ..... 93,689 0.94 % 124,497 1.13 %

Gross loans and advances to customers..... 9,922,374 100.0 % 11,026,331 100.0 %

NPL ratio(1) ..... 0.94 % 1.13 %

___________

Note:
(1) Calculated by dividing the balance of NPL by total balance of gross loans and advances to customers.

As at 31 December 2012, 2013 and 2014, the NPL ratios of our total loan portfolio were 0.85%, 0.94% and 1.13%,
respectively. Our NPL ratios were maintained at a relatively low level during the period under review. We
strengthened our credit asset quality management to help ensure stable credit asset quality. Specifically, we
improved our NPL forecasting mechanism to predict more accurately changes in NPL trends, strengthened
management of NPLs in certain key areas including large-amount NPLs and intensified management, collection and